

Appeal No. 21-2449

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

PROTECT OUR PARKS, INC., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PETE BUTTIEGIEG, SECRETARY OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois
Hon. Robert Blakey
1:21-cv-02006

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS PROTECT OUR PARKS, INC., ET AL.'S
OPENING BRIEF**

Richard A. Epstein
16 Thomas Place
Norwalk CT 06853

Michael Rachlis
Rachlis Duff & Peel LLC
542 South Dearborn
Suite 900
Chicago, Illinois 60605

Thomas G. Gardiner
Catherine M. Keenan
GKWW
53 W. Jackson Boulevard
Suite 950
Chicago, Illinois 60604

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 21-2449

Short Caption: Protect Our Parks, Inc., et al. v. Pete Buttigieg, Secretary of the U.S. Dept. of Transportaion

Table of Contents

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 A. Relevant Factual History 4

 1. The OPC Federal Review Process Started with Section 106 Review 7

 2. Review Under Section 4(f) of the Department of Transportation Act 7

 3. Environmental Assessment Under NEPA 9

 B. Procedural History 13

 1. Plaintiffs’ Complaint 13

 2. Motion for Preliminary Injunction 13

 3. The District Court Denies Plaintiffs Motion for Preliminary Injunction 14

 4. Plaintiffs’ Appeal to the Seventh Circuit and Seek a Motion to Stay 15

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 16

STANDARD OF REVIEW 18

ARGUMENT 19

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IGNORED THE SETTLED LAW REQUIRING THE COURT “TO ENGAGE IN A SUBSTANTIAL INQUIRY” OF THE PLAINTIFFS’ CONTENTIONS UNDER THE SUPREME COURT’S *OVERTON PARK* DECISION..... 19

A. This Court Grievously Misconstrued the Applicable Law by Concluding that the Federal Agencies’ Plan Was Not a Form of Segmentation Prohibited Under NEPA, Section 106, and Section 4(f) 20

1. The record establishes that the OPC project is an integrated project including all major roads in Jackson Park and the road expansions of Lake Shore Drive and Stony Island Avenue..... 20

2. The extensive work in Jackson Park is a major federal program or project covered by NEPA, Section 106, and Section 4(f)..... 24

3. The structure of NEPA, Section 106, and Section 4(f) have been drafted to secure the robust protection of environmental, historical, and cultural resources..... 25

4. The federal agencies engaged in illegal segmentation.... 32

5. The federal agencies’ actions are the factual and proximate cause of the environmental harms in this case 38

6. The absolute deference allowed by the District Court has gutted NEPA and Section 4(f) reviews..... 41

7. The federal agencies are not entitled to deference for their utilization of an improper baseline in their environmental analysis..... 42

8. The District Court committed other errors in its rulings on a likelihood of success 45

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ITS DETERMINATION THAT THE PLAINTIFFS WERE NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR CLAIMS THAT THE FEDERAL DEFENDANTS FAILED TO REQUIRE AN EIS 47

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO CONDUCT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING 51

CONCLUSION 53

Type-Volume Certification 55

Certificate of Service 56

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	16-17, 19, 26
<i>City of West Chicago v. NRC</i> , 701 F.2d 632 (7th Cir. 1983).....	33
<i>Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	38, 39
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D. D.C. 2000).....	49-50
<i>FTC v. Publ'g Clearing House, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 1997).....	53
<i>Grossbaum v. Indianapolis-Marion County Building Authority</i> , 100 F.3d 1287 (7th Cir.1996).....	18
<i>Grossbaum v. Indianapolis-Marion County Building Authority</i> , 520 U.S. 1230 (1997).....	18
<i>Habitat Educ. Ctr., Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 673 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2012).....	42
<i>Highway J Citizens Grp. v. Mineta</i> , 349 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	40
<i>Idaho v. Interstate Com. Comm'n</i> , 35 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	44-45
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....	34

Meridian Mut. Ins. Co. v. Meridian Ins. Group, Inc.
 128 F.3d 1111 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 18

Michigan v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 667 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 32

National Trust for Historic Preservation in U.S. v. Dole,
 828 F.2d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 23

Old Town Neighborhood Ass’n Inc. v. Kauffman,
 333 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 27, 28

Openlands v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.,
 124 F. Supp. 3d 796 (N.D. Ill. 2015)..... 43, 44, 45

Scottsdale Mall v. State of Indiana,
 549 F.2d 484 (7th Cir. 1977)..... 37, 38

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 30-31, 36, 37

Sierra Club v. Watkins,
 808 F. Supp. 852 (D.C. 1991)..... 45

S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Norton,
 237 F. Supp. 2d 48, 52-54 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 45

Ty, Inc. v. GMA Accessories, Inc.,
 132 F.3d 1167 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 53

Valencia v. City of Springfield, Illinois,
 883 F.3d 959 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 20

Federal Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 1

18 U. S. C. §§ 1961-1968 (Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (“RICO”)) 40

23 U.S.C. § 138(a) 1, 6

23 U.S.C. § 145..... 38

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) 1

33 U.S.C. § 408 (Section 408 of the Rivers and Harbors Act) 6, 14, 45

33 U.S.C. § 1251 *et seq.* (Section 404 of the Clean Water Act)..... 6, 14, 45

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4347 (National Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”)).....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) 47

49 U.S.C. § 303(c) (Section 4(f) of the Department of Transportation Act).....*passim*

54 U.S.C. § 306108 (Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966)*passim*

54 U.S.C. §§ 200501-200511 (Urban Park and Recreation Recovery Act (“UPARR”)).....*passim*

23 C.F.R. § 771.111(f)(1)-(3) 32

23 C.F.R. § 774.15..... 50

23 C.F.R. § 774.15(a)..... 31

36 C.F.R. § 800.5(a)(1) 30

40 C.F.R. § 1500, *et seq.*..... 11 n.2

40 C.F.R. § 1506.8..... 24

40 C.F.R. § 1508.7..... 50

40 C.F.R. § 1508.13..... 47

40 C.F.R. § 1508.17 (2003)..... 24

40 C.F.R. § 1508.18 (2003)..... 24-25

40 C.F.R. § 1508.18 (2019)..... 27

40 C.F.R. § 1508.18a (2003)..... 24

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a)(2) 30

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 47-48

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(a)..... 48

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(3) 49

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(4) 49

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(7) 50

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(8) 11, 49

Other Authority

Notice of Final Federal Agency Action on Proposed Transportation Project in Illinois,
86 Fed. Reg. 8677 (Feb. 8, 2021) 20-21
